## LEGISLATIVE BILL 71

Approved by the Governor February 13, 1997

Introduced by Cudaback, 36; Robinson, 16; Schrock, 38

AN ACT relating to cemetery districts; to amend section 12-913, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to change provisions relating to boards of trustees; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 12-913, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

12-913. At the public meeting held under the provisions of section 12-912, permanent organization shall be effected by the election of a board of trustees consisting of three or five residents of the district if the district includes territory in five townships or less. If the district shall embrace or include territory in more than five townships, each township shall may be represented on the board of trustees by one trustee who shall be a resident of the township. All trustees shall be elected for two years and hold office until their successors have been elected, except at the first election at least two trustees shall be elected for one-year terms. The board of trustees shall organize by electing a president, vice president, and secretary-treasurer from the members of the board for a term of one year. All officers shall serve without pay.

Sec. 2. Original section 12-913, Reissue Revised Statutes of

Nebraska, is repealed.